

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

UNILOC USA, INC., UNILOC LUXEMBOURG S.A.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

UNILOC 2017 LLC,
Plaintiff,

v.

APPLE INC.,
Defendant-Appellee,

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
Intervenor-Appellee

*Appeals from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case Nos. 3:18-cv-00358-WHA, 3:18-cv-00360-WHA, 3:18-cv-00363-WHA, 3:18-cv-
00365-WHA, and 3:18-cv-00572-WHA Judge William H. Alsup*

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
APPLE INC.**

MICHAEL T. PIEJA
ALAN E. LITTMANN
DOUG J. WINNARD
GOLDMAN ISMAIL TOMASELLI
BRENNAN & BAUM LLP
200 South Wacker Dr., 22nd Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 681-6000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Apple Inc.

MAY 13, 2021

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Apple Inc. certifies the following:

1. The full name of every party represented by me in this case is: Apple Inc.

2. The name of the real party in interest represented by me is: None.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vi
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Following Remand, The Parties Agree To Unseal All Uniloc And Fortress Documents At Issue.....	3
B. Apple Files A Motion To Dismiss For Lack Of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Based On Uniloc’s Constitutional Standing	4
C. Uniloc And Fortress Request To Seal An Internal Fortress Investment Memorandum	6
D. The Electronic Frontier Foundation Moves To Intervene And The District Court Holds A Hearing.....	7
E. The District Court Denies Uniloc’s And Fortress’s Sealing Requests In Full.....	8
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Denying The Motion To Seal Third Party Licensing Information.....	16
1. The District Court Committed An Error Of Law By Applying Heightened Scrutiny To Patent Licenses	16

2.	The District Court Committed An Error Of Law By Weighing Factors Beyond The Public’s Understanding Of The Judicial Process	18
3.	The District Court Committed An Error Of Fact By Finding That Irrelevant Details Of Individual Third-Party Licenses Went To The “Heart” Of The Dispute	20
4.	At Minimum, Wholly Irrelevant Licensing Information Should Remain Sealed.....	23
B.	The District Court Incorrectly Refused To Seal Third-Party Licensing Information Contained Within Fortress’s Internal Investment Memorandum	24
V.	CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 1214 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 809 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2016)	9, 14
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>In re Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 298 F. App'x 568 (9th Cir. 2008)	12, 15, 17
<i>Kamakana v. City & Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	15
<i>Smith v. Jackson</i> , 84 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Uniloc 2017 LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Valley Broad. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Nev.</i> , 798 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
